

2015 032545

STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY FILED FOR RECORD

2015 MAY 28 AM 9: 20

MICHAEL B. BROWN RECORDER

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY:

Countryside Bank 6734 Joliet Road Countryside, IL 60525

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Countryside Bank 6734 Joliet Road Countryside, IL 60525

SEND TAX NOTICES TO: 3232 Central Avenue LLC 3232 Central Avenue Lake Station, IN 46405

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE WITH RIGHT OF REASSIGNMENT

NOT OFFICIALS This Document is the property of *00095320809900001057505142015* the Lake County Recorder!

ORTHWEST INDIANA TITLE 62 WASHINGTON STREET LOWELL, IN 46356 219-696-0100 21/390

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE WITH RIGHT OF REASSIGNMENT is entered into among 3232 Central Avenue LLC and Central Market of Indiana Inc. ("Borrower"), whose address is 3232 Central Avenue, Lake Station, IN 46405; Countryside Bank ("Lender"), whose address is 6734 Joliet Road, Countryside, IL 60525; and 3232 Central Avenue LLC ("Landlord"), whose address is 3232 Central Avenue, Lake Station, IN 46405. Borrower and Lender have entered into, or are about to enter into, an agreement whereby Lender has acquired or will acquire a security interest or other interest in the Collateral. Some or all of the Collateral may be affixed or otherwise become located on the Premises. To induce Lender to extend the Loan to Borrower against such security interest in the Collateral and for other valuable consideration, Landlord hereby agrees with Lender and Borrower as follows.

COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION. The word "Collateral" means certain of Borrower's personal property in which Lender has acquired or will acquire a security interest, including without limitation the following specific property:

All inventory, equipment, accounts (including but not limited to all health-care-insurance receivables),

AMOUNT \$ 28 OO
CASH CHARGE
CHECK #
OVERAGE
COPY
NON-COM
CLERK M'E

Loan No: 95320809900001 (Continued) Page 2

chattel paper, instruments (including but not limited to all promissory notes), letter-of-credit rights, letters of credit, documents, deposit accounts, investment property, money, other rights to payment and performance, and general intangibles (including but not limited to all software and all payment intangibles); all fixtures; all attachments, accessions, accessories, fittings, increases, tools, parts, repairs, supplies, and commingled goods relating to the foregoing property, and all additions, replacements of and substitutions for all or any part of the foregoing property; all insurance refunds relating to the foregoing property; all good will relating to the foregoing property; all records and data and embedded software relating to the foregoing property, and all equipment, inventory and software to utilize, create, maintain and process any such records and data on electronic media; and all supporting obligations relating to the foregoing property; all whether now existing or hereafter arising, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or whether now or hereafter subject to any rights in the foregoing property; and all products and proceeds (including but not limited to all insurance payments) of or relating to the foregoing property..

BORROWER'S ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE. Borrower hereby assigns to Lender all of Borrower's rights in the Lease, as partial security for the Loan. The parties intend that this assignment will be a present transfer to Lender of all of Borrower's rights under the Lease, subject to Borrower's rights to use the Premises and enjoy the benefits of the Lease while not in default on the Loan or Lease. Upon full performance by Borrower under the Loan, this assignment shall be ended, without the necessity of any further action by any of the parties. This assignment includes all renewals of and amendments to the Lease or the Loan, until the Loan is paid in full. No amendments may be made to the Lease without Lender's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

consent of Landlord consents to the above assignment. If Borrower defaults under the Loan or the Lease, Lender may reassign the Lease, and Landlord agrees that Landlord's consent to any such reassignment will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. So long as Lender has not entered the Premises for the purpose of operating a business, Lender will have no liability under the Lease, including without limitation liability for rent. Whether or not Lender enters into possession of the Premises for any purpose, Borrower will remain fully liable for all obligations of Borrower as lessee under the Lease. While Lender is in possession of the Premises, Lender will cause all payments due under the Lease and attributable to that period of time to be made to Landlord. If Lender later reassigns the Dease or Macates the Premises, Lender will have no further obligation to Landlord.

LEASE DEFAULTS. Both Borrower and Landlord agree and represent to Lender that, to the best of their knowledge, there is no breach or offset existing under the Lease or under any other agreement between Borrower and Landlord agrees not to terminate the Lease, despite any default by Borrower, without notice of the default and an opportunity to cure the default within a period of sixty (60) days from the receipt of the notice. If the default is one that cannot reasonably be cured by Lender (such as insolvency, bankruptcy, or other judicial proceedings against Borrower), then Landlord will not terminate the Lease so long as Landlord receives all sums due under the Lease for the period during which Lender is in possession of the Premises, or so long as Lender reassigns the Lease to a new lessee reasonably satisfactory to Landlord.

DISCLAIMER OF INTEREST. Landlord hereby consents to Lender's security interest (or other interest) in the Collateral and disclaims all interests, liens and claims which Landlord now has or may hereafter acquire in the Collateral. Landlord agrees that any lien or claim it may now have or may hereafter have in the Collateral will be subject at all times to Lender's security interest (or other present or future interest) in the Collateral and will be subject to the rights granted by Landlord to Lender In this Agreement.

ENTRY ONTO PREMISES. Landlord and Borrower grant to Lender the right to enter upon the Premises for the purpose of removing the Collateral from the Premises or conducting sales of the Collateral on the Premises. The rights granted to Lender in this Agreement will continue until a reasonable time after Lender receives notice in writing from Landlord that Borrower no longer is in lawful possession of the Premises. If Lender enters onto the Premises and removes the Collateral, Lender agrees with Landlord not to remove any Collateral in such a way that the Premises are damaged, without either repairing any such damage or reimbursing Landlord for the cost of repair.

Loan No: 95320809900001 (Continued) Page 3

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Agreement: This Agreement shall extend to and bind the respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties to this Agreement. The covenants of Borrower and Landlord respecting subordination of the claim or claims of Landlord in favor of Lender shall extend to, include, and be enforceable by any transferee or endorsee to whom Lender may transfer any claim or claims to which this Agreement shall apply. Lender need not accept this Agreement in writing or otherwise to make it effective. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. If Landlord is other than an individual, any agent or other person executing this Agreement on behalf of Landlord represents and warrants to Lender that he or she has full power and authority to execute this Agreement on Landlord's behalf. Lender shall not be deemed to have waived any rights under this Agreement unless such waiver is in writing and signed by Lender. Without notice to Landlord and without affecting the validity of this Consent, Lender may do or not do anything it deems appropriate or necessary with respect to the Loan, any obligors on the Loan, or any Collateral for the Loan; including without limitation extending, renewing, rearranging, or accelerating any of the Loan indebtedness.

AMENDMENTS. This Agreement, together with any Related Documents, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties as to the matters set forth in this Agreement. No alteration of or amendment to this Agreement shall be effective unless given in writing and signed by the party or parties sought to be charged or bound by the alteration or amendment.

NO WAIVER BY LENDER. Lender shall not be deemed to have waived any rights under this Agreement unless such waiver is given in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or omission on the part of Lender in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A waiver by Lender of a provision of this Agreement shall not prejudice or constitute a waiver of Lender's right otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision or any other provision of this Agreement. No prior waiver by Lender, nor any course of dealing between Lender and Landlerd, shall constitute a waiver of any of Lender's rights or of any of Landlord's obligations as to any future transactions. Whenever the consent of Lender is required under this Agreement, the granting of such consent by Lender in any instance shall not constitute continuing consent to subsequent instances where such consent is required and in all cases such consent may be granted or withheld in the sole discretion of Lender.

SEVERABILITY. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Agreement to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable as to any circumstance, that finding shall not make the offending provision illegal, invalid, or unenforceable as to any other circumstance. If feasible, the offending provision shall be considered modified so that it becomes legal, valid and enforceable. If the offending provision cannot be considered deleted from this Agreement. Unless otherwise required by law, the unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the legality, validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement.

DEFINITIONS. The following capitalized words and terms shall have the following meanings when used in this Agreement. Unless specifically stated to the contrary, all references to dollar amounts shall mean amounts in lawful money of the United States of America. Words and terms used in the singular shall include the plural, and the plural shall include the singular, as the context may require. Words and terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings attributed to such terms in the Uniform Commercial Code:

Agreement. The word "Agreement" means this Assignment of Lease with Right of Reassignment, as this Assignment of Lease with Right of Reassignment may be amended or modified from time to time, together with all exhibits and schedules attached to this Assignment of Lease with Right of Reassignment from time to time.

Borrower. The word "Borrower" means 3232 Central Avenue LLC and Central Market of Indiana Inc. and includes all co-signers and co-makers signing the Note and all their successors and assigns.

Collateral. The word "Collateral" means all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all the Collateral as described in the Collateral Description section of this Agreement.

Landlord. The word "Landlord" means 3232 Central Avenue LLC, and is used for convenience purposes

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE WITH RIGHT OF REASSIGNMENT (Continued)

Loan No: 95320809900001 (Continued) Page 4

only. Landlord's interest in the Premises may be that of a fee owner, lessor, sublessor or lienholder, or that of any other holder of an interest in the Premises which may be, or may become, prior to the interest of Lender.

Lease. The word "Lease" means that certain lease of the Premises, dated May 1, 2015, between Landlord and Borrower..

Lender. The word "Lender" means Countryside Bank, its successors and assigns.

Loan. The word "Loan" means any and all loans and financial accommodations from Lender to Borrower whether now or hereafter existing, and however evidenced.

Note. The word "Note" means the Note dated May 14, 2015 and executed by 3232 Central Avenue LLC and Central Market of Indiana Inc. in the principal amount of \$1,837,000.00, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, refinancings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for the note or credit agreement.

Premises. The word "Premises" means the real property located in Lake County, State of Indiana, commonly known as 3232 Central Avenue, Lake Station, IN 46405, and legally described as:

See attached Exhibit A Property tax Identification number is 45-09-17-276-004-.000-021: 45-09-17-276-002.000-021; 45-09-17-276-001.000.021.

Related Documents. The words "Related Documents" mean all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan agreements, environmental agreements, guaranties, security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, security deeds, collateral mortgages, and all other instruments, agreements and documents, whether now or hereafter existing, executed in connection with the boat.



Page 5

Loan No: 95320809900001 (Continued)

BORROWER AND LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGE HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE WITH RIGHT OF REASSIGNMENT, AND BORROWER AND LANDLORD AGREE TO ITS TERMS. THIS AGREEMENT IS DATED MAY 14, 2015.

BORROWER:
3232 CENTRAL AVENUE LLC By:
By: Bushra Naseer, Member of 3232 Central Avenue LLC
CENTRAL MARKET OF INDIANA INC. Document is By: Lean 2 - Sherlet NOT OFFICIAL!
By: Sean Z. Sheikh, President of Central Market of Indiana Inc. This Document is the property of By: Sean Z. Sheikh, President of Central Market of Indiana Inc. By: Sean Z. Sheikh, President of Central Market of Indiana Inc.
LANDLORD:
3232 CENTRAL AVENUE LLC
By: Sean Z. Sheikh, Member of 3232 Central Avenue LC
By: Ruha Naseer, Member of 3232 Central Avenue LLC

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE WITH RIGHT OF REASSIGNMENT Loan No: 95320809900001 (Continued)

Loan No: 95320809900001	(Continued)	Page 6
LENDER:		
COUNTRYSIDE BANK		
x Mull Henh Authorized Officer		
LIMITED LIA	BILITY COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGME	NT
STATE OF New York)	
COUNTY OF) ss	
Notary Public, personally appeared Sea Member of 3232 Central Avenue LLC	may 20 , be n. Sheikh, Member of \$232 Central Avenuand known to me to be members or design signment of Lease with Right of Rease ignment of Lease with Right of Rease ignment of the second signment of the se	fore me, the undersigned ue LLC and Bushra Naseer, nated agents of the limited lent and acknowledged the
Agreement to be the free and voluntarits articles of organization or its operation	y act and deed of the limited liability comparing agreement, for the uses and purposes execute this Agreement and in fact execute	by authority of statute, therein mentioned, and on
of the limited liability company. By	Residing at	u the Agreement on benan
Notary Public in and for the State of	My commission expires_	3/14/17
	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E	
	Notary Public NO. 0 Qualified in	EL SLATTERY - State of New York ISL6277937 1 Queens County Expires Mar 18, 2017

Loan No: 95320809900001	(Continued)	Page 7			
CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT					
STATE OF)) SS	MICHAEL SLATTERY Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01SL6277937 Qualified in Queens County My Commission Expires Mar 18, 2017			
On this day of Notary Public, personally appeared Sea Naseer, Secretary of Central Market corporation that executed the Assign Agreement to be the free and voluntar resolution of its board of directors, for the are authorized to execute this Agreement By	of Indiana Inc., and known to ment of Lease with Right of Remains and deed of the corporation the uses and purposes therein ment	ne to be authorized agents of the assignment and acknowledged the n, by authority of its Bylaws or by tioned, and on oath stated that they ent on behalf of the corporation.			
Notary Public in and for the State of Document 18 NOT OFFICIAL! IMPEDIABLITY COMPANY ACRNOWIZED MENT					
	Lake County Recorder!	MICHAEL SLATTERY Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01SL6277937 Qualified in Queens County My Commission Expires Mar 18, 2017			
On this/g day ofNotary Public, personally appeared Sean Member of 3232 Central Avenue LLC, liability company that executed the Ass Agreement to be the free and voluntary its articles of organization or its operation of the limited liability company. By	Z. Sheikh, Member of 3232 Central Report of Lease with Right of React and deed of the limited liabilitying agreement, for the uses and p	or designated agents of the limited eassignment and acknowledged the y company, by authority of statute, purposes therein mentioned, and on			
Notary Public in and for the State of	My commission	expires3/14/17			

Loan No: 95320809900001	(Continued)	Page 8
	LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF)	
) SS	
COUNTY OF Ook)	
acknowledged said instrument to be the by Countryside Bank through its boar	and known to me and voluntary act and deed of Country of directors or otherwise, for the uses and	nd foregoing instrument and yside Bank, duly authorized purposes therein mentioned,
and on oath stated that he or she is	authorized to execute this said instrument a	nd in fact executed this said
By By By	ank. Residing at Oale	forest II
Notary Public in and for the State of This I	\sim	\sim 1 \sim 1 \sim
I affirm, under the penalties for perj number in this document, unless requi	jury, that I have taken reasonable care to red by law ().	redact each Social Security
This Assignment of Lease with Right of	of Reassignment was prepared by:	
	DER S	

RECORDING PAGE



LaserPro, Ver. 15.1.0.023 Copr. D+H USA Corporation 1997, 2015. All Rights Reserved. - IN/IL S:\LASERPROCB\CF\\LP\\F\\F\\F\\F\\C\\TR-22050\PR-128